# **Leigh Creek Energy Limited**

#### ACN 107 531 822

## **Notice of Annual General Meeting**

#### And

#### **Explanatory Memorandum**

Notice is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting of Leigh Creek Energy Limited (Company) will be held:

Date of Meeting: 18 October 2018

Time of Meeting: 9.30 am (Adelaide time)

Place of Meeting: Grant Thornton, Level 3, 170 Frome Street Adelaide SA 5000

#### **General Business:**

#### **Accounts**

To consider the financial report and the reports of the Directors and of the Auditors for the financial year ended 30 June 2018.

# **Ordinary Business:**

# Resolution 1– Adoption of the Remuneration Report for the year ended 30 June 2018

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"That for the purpose of Section 250R(2) of the Corporations Act, the Company adopts the Remuneration Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 as set out in the Directors' Report section of the 2018 Annual Report."

Note: Pursuant to section 250R(3) of the Corporations Act, the vote on the resolution to adopt the Remuneration Report is advisory only and does not bind the Directors or the Company.

# Resolution 2 - Re-election of Mr Gregory English

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"That, Mr Gregory English, a director retiring in accordance with clause 44.3(a) of the Company's

Constitution and Listing Rule 14.4 and having offered himself for re-election, is hereby re-elected as a Director of the Company with immediate effect."

Information regarding the candidate for re-election can be found in the Explanatory Memorandum that accompanies this Notice of Annual General Meeting.

#### Resolution 3 – Re-election of Mr Zheng Xiaojiang

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"That, Mr Zheng Xiaojiang, a director retiring in accordance with clause 44.3(a) of the Company's Constitution and Listing Rule 14.4 and having offered himself for re-election, is hereby re-elected as a Director of the Company with immediate effect."

Information regarding the candidate for re-election can be found in the Explanatory Memorandum that accompanies this Notice of Annual General Meeting.

#### Resolution 4 - Ratification of shares

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"That for the purposes of ASX Listing Rule 7.4 and for all other purposes, the placement of 9,240,000 Shares by the Company on 30 July 2018 at an issue price of 16 cents as set out in the Explanatory Memorandum

accompanying this Notice of General Meeting is approved."

# Resolution 5 – Employee Share Option and Performance Rights Plan

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"That, for the purpose of ASX Listing Rule 7.2 Exception 9 and for all other purposes, any issue of securities made within the three year period ending 18 October 2021 under the terms and conditions of the Company's employee incentive scheme known as 'Leigh Creek Energy Limited Share Option and Performance Right Plan' as set out in Annexure A to the Explanatory Memorandum accompanying this Notice of Meeting (and as amended from time to time) is approved as an exception to ASX Listing Rule 7.1."

# Resolution 6 – Issue of a maximum of 60 million Shares

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

"That, for the purpose of Listing Rule 7.1 and for all other purposes, the issue of up to 60 million new Shares by the Company on the terms and conditions set out in the Explanatory Memorandum accompanying this Notice is approved."

# **Special Business:**

# Resolution 7 – Approval of Additional 10% Placement Capacity

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as a special resolution:

"That, for the purpose of Listing Rule 7.1A and for all other purposes, Shareholders approve for the Company to have the additional capacity to issue Equity Securities comprising up to 10% of the issued capital of the Company (at the time of issue) calculated in accordance with the formula prescribed in Listing Rule 7.1A.2 and on the terms and conditions set out in the Explanatory Memorandum accompanying this Notice."

# **Information for Members**

## 1. Explanatory Memorandum

The Explanatory Memorandum accompanying this Notice of General Meeting is incorporated in and comprises part of this Notice of General Meeting and should be read in conjunction with this Notice. Members are specifically referred to the Glossary in the Explanatory Memorandum which contains definitions of capitalised terms used both in this Notice and the Explanatory Memorandum.

#### 2. Voting Exclusion Statements

#### (a) Resolution 1

In accordance with section 250R(4) of the Corporations Act, a vote on Resolution 1 must not be cast (in any capacity), and the Company will disregard any votes cast, on Resolution 1, by or on behalf of any of the following persons:

- (a) a member of Key Management Personnel details of whose remuneration are included in the Remuneration Report;
- (b) a Closely Related Party of such a member.

However, a person described above may cast a vote on Resolution 1 if the vote is not cast on behalf of a person described above and either:

- (a) the person does so as a proxy appointed in writing that specifies how the proxy is to vote on the proposed resolution; or
- (b) the Chair of the Meeting is appointed as proxy and the proxy form does not specify the way in which the Chair is to vote and expressly authorises the Chair to exercise the proxy even though the resolution is connected directly or indirectly with the remuneration of a member of the Key Management Personnel.

Please Note: In accordance with sections 250R(4) and 250R(5) of the Corporations Act, the Chair will not vote any undirected proxies in relation to Resolution 1 unless the Shareholder specifically authorises the Chair to vote in accordance with the Chair's stated voting intentions. Please note that if the Chair

of the meeting is your proxy (or becomes your proxy by default), by completing the proxy form, you expressly authorise the Chair to exercise your proxy on Resolution 1 even though it is connected directly or indirectly with the remuneration of a member of the Key Management Personnel for the Company, which includes the Chair. If you appoint the Chair as your proxy, you can direct the Chair to vote for or against or abstain from voting on Resolution 1 by marking the appropriate box on the proxy form.

Alternatively, Shareholders can nominate as their proxy for the purpose of Resolution 1, a proxy who is not a member of the Company's Key Management Personnel or a Closely Related Party. That person would be permitted to vote undirected proxies.

#### (b) Resolution 4

The Company will disregard any votes cast in favour of Resolution 4 by a person who participated in the placement or any of their respective associates.

However, the Company need not disregard a vote if:

- (a) It is cast by a person as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with the directions on the relevant proxy form; or
- (b) It is cast by the person Chairing the Meeting as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with a direction on the relevant proxy form to vote as the proxy decides.

# (c) Resolution 5

The Company will disregard any votes cast in favour of Resolution 5 by a Director or any associate of a Director.

However, the Company need not disregard a vote if:

- (a) It is cast by a person as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with the directions on the relevant proxy form; or
- (b) It is cast by the person Chairing the Meeting as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with a direction on the relevant proxy form to vote as the proxy decides.

For the purposes of the Corporations Act, a person appointed as a proxy must not vote, on the basis of that appointment, on Resolution 5 if:

- the person is either:
  - I. a member of the Key Management Personnel for the Company or, if the Company is part of a consolidated entity, for the entity; or
  - II. a Closely Related Party of such a member; and
- the appointment does not specify the way the proxy is to vote on the Resolution.

However, the Company will not disregard a vote if:

- the person is the chair of the meeting at which the Resolution is voted on; and the appointment expressly authorises the chair to exercise the proxy even if the Resolution is connected directly or indirectly with the remuneration of a member of the Key Management Personnel for the Company or, if the Company is part of a consolidated entity, for the entity.

#### (d) Resolution 6

The Company will disregard any votes cast in favour of Resolution 6 by a person who may participate in the issue and a person who might obtain a benefit, except a benefit solely in the capacity of a holder of ordinary securities if Resolution 6 is passed, and any of their respective associates (to the extent that those persons are known and identified by the Company at the time of the Annual General Meeting).

However, the Company need not disregard a vote if:

- (a) it is cast by a person as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with the directions on the relevant proxy form; or
- (b) it is cast by the person Chairing the Meeting as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with a direction on the relevant proxy form to vote as the proxy decides.

## (e) Resolution 7

The Company will disregard any votes cast in favour of Resolution 7 by a person who may participate in a proposed issue of Shares under the 10% Placement Capacity, and a person who might obtain a benefit, except a benefit solely in the capacity of a holder of

ordinary securities, if Resolution 7 is passed, and any of their respective associates. As at the date of this Notice, the Company has no specific plans intention to issue Equity Securities pursuant to ASX Listing Rule 7.1A and therefore it is not known who (if any) may participate in a potential (if any) issue of Equity Securities under ASX Listing Rule 7.1A. However, the Company need not disregard a vote if:

- (a) it is cast by a person as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with the directions on the relevant proxy form; or
- (b) it is cast by the person chairing the Meeting as proxy for a person who is entitled to vote, in accordance with a direction on the relevant proxy form to vote as the proxy decides.

## 3. "Snap-shot" Time

In accordance with Regulation 7.11.37 of the Corporations Regulations 2001, the Company has determined that for the purposes of voting at the Meeting, Shares will be taken to be held by those who hold them as at 7.00 pm (Adelaide time) on 16 October 2018.

#### 4. Proxies

A Shareholder entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting may appoint a proxy. The person appointed as a proxy may be an individual or a body corporate and need not be a Shareholder. If a Shareholder is entitled to cast two or more votes, the Shareholder may appoint one or two proxies.

Where two proxies are appointed, each proxy may be appointed to represent a specific proportion of the Shareholder's voting rights. If the proportion is not specified, each proxy may exercise half of the Shareholder's voting rights. Fractional votes will be disregarded.

To record a valid vote, members will need to take either of the following steps:

- (a) Cast your vote online by visiting www.investorvote.com.au and following the instructions and information provided on the enclosed proxy form; or
- (b) Complete and lodge the Proxy Form (and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed, or a certified copy of it) at the share registry of the Company,

Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited, located at GPO Box 242, Melbourne VIC 3001, or by facsimile on 1800 783 447 (within Australia) or +61 3 9473 2555 (outside Australia); or

(c) For Intermediary Online subscribers only (custodians), please visit www.intermediaryonline.com to submit your voting intentions,

no later than 9:30am (Adelaide time) on 16 October 2018 (being 48 hours before the commencement of the meeting).

# 5. Corporate Representative

A corporation that is a Shareholder or a proxy may elect to appoint a person to act as its corporate representative at the Meeting, in which case the corporate Shareholder or proxy (as applicable) must provide that person with a certificate or letter executed in accordance with the Corporations Act authorising him or her to act as that Shareholder's or proxy's (as applicable) corporate representative. The authority must be sent to the Company and/or the Company's Share Registry (detailed above) in advance of the Meeting or handed in at the Meeting when registering as a corporate representative.

By order of the Board

othertons

J E Mehrtens, Company Secretary

Leigh Creek Energy Limited 18 September 2018

# **Explanatory Memorandum**

#### Introduction

This Memorandum has been prepared for the information of Shareholders of Leigh Creek Energy Limited (**Company**) in connection with the business to be conducted at this General Meeting of the Company to be held at Grant Thornton, Level 3, 170 Frome Street Adelaide SA 5000 **on 18 October 2018 at 9.30 am (Adelaide time).** 

This Explanatory Memorandum should be read in conjunction with the accompanying Notice of General Meeting. Capitalised terms in this Explanatory Memorandum are either defined in the Glossary or elsewhere in this Explanatory Memorandum.

#### **General Business**

#### Receiving financial statements and reports

The Annual Report for the period ended 30 June 2018 either accompanies this Notice or is available on the Company's website: <a href="https://www.lcke.com.au">www.lcke.com.au</a>.

The Corporations Act requires that Shareholders consider the annual consolidated financial statements and reports of the directors and auditor every year. There is no requirement for Shareholders to approve these reports. However, Shareholders attending the Meeting will be given a reasonable opportunity:

- 1. to ask question about or make comments on the management of the Company; and
- 2. to ask the Company's auditor or the auditor's representative questions relevant to:
  - a. the conduct of the audit;
  - b. the preparation and content of the auditor's report;
  - c. the accounting policies adopted by the Company in relation to the preparation of the financial statements; and
  - d. the independence of the auditor in relation to the conduct of the audit.

A Shareholder who is entitled to cast a vote at the Meeting may submit a written question to the auditor if the question is relevant to:

- 1. the content of the auditor's report to be considered at the Annual General Meeting; or
- 2. the conduct of the audit of the annual financial report to be considered at the Annual General Meeting.

A written question may be submitted by giving the question to the Company no later than **11 October 2018**, being five business days before the day on which the Meeting is to be held, and the Company will then, as soon as practicable after the question has been received, pass the question on to the auditor. At the Meeting, the Company will allow a reasonable opportunity for the auditor or the auditor's representative to answer written questions submitted to the auditor.

The Company will make copies of the question list reasonably available to Shareholders attending the Meeting.

No resolution is required to be moved in respect of this item of General Business.

#### Resolution 1 – Adoption of the remuneration report

In accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act, the Remuneration Report is contained in the Directors' Report in the 2018 Annual Report. The Remuneration Report describes the underlying policies and structure of the remuneration arrangements of the Company and sets out the remuneration arrangements in place for Directors and Key Management Personnel.

Section 250R (2) of the Corporations Act requires that a resolution to adopt the Remuneration Report be put to the vote of the Company at the annual general meeting. Pursuant to section 250R(3), Shareholders should note that the

vote on Resolution 1 is advisory only and will not bind the Company or the Directors. However, the Board will take the outcome of the vote into consideration when reviewing the Company's remuneration policy.

The Chair intends to vote all available proxies in favour of Resolution 1.

If, at two consecutive annual general meetings of a listed company, at least 25% of votes cast on a resolution that the remuneration report be adopted are against adoption of the report, at the second of these annual general meetings, there must be put to the vote a resolution that another meeting be held within 90 days at which the directors who approved the directors report except the managing director (including directors who are re-elected at the annual general meeting) will cease to hold office immediately prior to the end of the meeting. If the resolution to hold the board spill meeting is passed, the spill meeting must be held within 90 days of the second annual general meeting.

The Company confirms that at the Company's 2017 Annual General Meeting more than 75% of votes were cast for the adoption of the remuneration report, and as such, the "two strikes" process described above will not apply at the Company's upcoming Annual General Meeting.

#### Resolutions 2 - Re-election of Mr Gregory English

In accordance with Clause 46 of the Constitution, at every annual general meeting, one third of the Directors must retired from office and are eligible for re-election. The Directors to retire are to be those who have been in office for 3 years since their appointment or last re-appointment or who have been longest in office since their appointment or last re-appointment or, if the Directors have been in office for an equal length of time, by agreement.

The Directors presently in office are Greg English, Murray Chatfield, Daniel Peters, Zhe Wang, Phil Staveley and Zheng Xiaojiang. Mr Staveley is not taken into account in determining the number of Directors who must retire by rotation at the annual general meeting. Mr English is the Director who has been longest in office since the last reappointment of each of the Directors, and as such, Mr English is the Director who retires by rotation at the Annual General Meeting. He has offered himself for re-election.

Mr English joined Leigh Creek Energy as Non-Executive Director on 22 September 2015. Mr English is a qualified Mining Engineer and Lawyer. He is currently a partner of Piper Alderman Lawyers and specialises in mining, commercial and securities law. He is a qualified Mining Engineer, with experience on a wide variety of mining projects for MIM Limited, ETSA, Kalgoorlie Consolidated Gold Mines and Normandy Mining Limited. Mr English is currently the Non-Executive Chairman of Archer Exploration Limited and Core Exploration Limited.

Mr English's experience in the mining industry, particularly in capital raising, tenement acquisition, project management and business development, and his industry knowledge and business relationships, will continue to assist Leigh Creek Energy Limited to manage and develop its existing tenement portfolio and to identify and secure other high quality exploration assets.

The Directors (with Mr English abstaining) recommend that Shareholders **vote in favour** of Resolution 2. The Chair intends to vote all undirected proxies **in favour** of Resolution 2.

#### Resolution 3 – Re-election of Mr Zheng Xiaojiang

Mr Zheng Xiaojiang was appointed as a Director effective from 5 December 2017 pursuant to clause 44.3 of the Company's constitution. That provision gives the Directors the power to appoint any person to fill a casual vacancy or as an addition to the Board.

A Director appointed under sub-clause 44.3 is required to retire at the first annual general meeting following his or her appointment, and is not taken into account in determining the number of Directors who must retire by rotation at the annual general meeting.

The Company provides the following information in relation to Mr Zheng Xiaojiang:

Mr Zheng is a senior finance executive and brings wide experience in the finance sector in both Australia and China. His experience includes having been a senior official for The People's Bank of China in Australia and New Zealand.

Mr Zheng was responsible for facilitating the investment in LCK by China New Energy, LCK's largest shareholder.

The Directors (with Mr Zheng abstaining) recommend that Shareholders **vote in favour** of Resolution 3. The Chair intends to vote all undirected proxies **in favour** of Resolution 3.

#### Resolution 4 – Ratification of issue of shares

Resolution 4 seeks approval of Shareholders to the previous issue of securities within the last 12 months.

Listing Rule 7.1 prohibits a listed company from issuing equity securities representing more than 15% of its issued capital in any 12-month period without first obtaining shareholder approval (subject to certain exceptions).

Listing Rule 7.1A enables certain eligible entities to seek shareholder approval to issue equity securities up to 10% of its issued share capital over a 12-month period after the annual general meeting at which a resolution regarding Listing Rule 7.1A is passed by special resolution. At the Company's last AGM on 29 November 2017, the Company obtained approval from Shareholders to issue equity securities under Listing Rule 7.1A.

Under Listing Rule 7.4, a company can seek ratification of issues that have been made within the previous 12-month period, provided the issue did not breach Listing Rule 7.1. The effect of such ratification is that the issue of securities is then deemed to have been made with shareholder approval, thus not counting towards the 15% limit or the 10% limit (as applicable). The approved securities are also included in the base number for calculating the Company's 15% limit and 10% limit, thereby increasing the number of equity securities the Company can issue without first having to obtain Shareholder approval under Listing Rule 7.1.

On 30 July 2018, the Company issued 9,240,000 Shares under the Share Purchase Plan Shortfall Placement at a subscription price of \$0.16 cents to raise a total of \$1.48m. 9,240,000 Shares were issued within the 15% limit in Listing Rule 7.1.

Resolutions 4 seeks Shareholder approval of the issue of the Shares pursuant to Listing Rule 7.4.

Listing Rule 7.5 requires that the following information be provided to Shareholders for the purposes of obtaining shareholder approval pursuant to Listing Rule 7.4:

	Resolution 4			
No. of securities	9,240,000 Shares			
Issue price	16 cents			
Terms of issue	Fully paid ordinary shares, ranking equally with all other ordinary shares on			
	issue.			
Allottees	Professional and sophisticated investors identified by the Company and			
	broker to the Placement, CCZ Equities.			
Use of funds raised	Placement to raise funds intended to be used for:			
	Operational costs associated with the Company's Pre-Commercial			
	Demonstration stage of the Leigh Creek Energy Project;			
	the feasibility study for the Company's small scale power plant;			
	Drilling program associated with geological assessment of the Company's			
	small scale power plant; and			
	General working capital.			

The voting exclusion statement for Resolution 4 is set out in the Notice of Meeting.

The Directors unanimously recommend that Shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 4 as it allows the Company to retain flexibility to issue further securities as and when the Company's circumstances require it during the next 12-month period.

The Chairman intends to vote available undirected proxies in favour of Resolution 4.

#### Resolutions 5 – Employee Share Option and Performance Right Plan

The Company currently has in place the Leigh Creek Energy Limited Employee Share Option Plan under which Employees may be offered the opportunity to receive Options in the Company in order to assist in the attraction, retention and motivation of Employees.

The ESOP is designed to provide incentives to Employees and to recognise their contribution to the Company's success. Under the Company's current circumstances the directors of the Company consider that Options are a cost effective and efficient means of incentivising Employees. To enable the Company to secure Employees who can assist the Company in achieving its objectives, it is necessary to provide remuneration and incentives to such personnel. The ESOP is designed to achieve this objective, by encouraging continued improvement in performance over time.

The new ESOP proposed now also includes the ability for the Company to issue Performance Rights and is now called the Employee Share Option and Performance Rights Plan (**Plan**).

Under the Plan, the Board may offer to eligible persons the opportunity to receive such number of Employee Options or Performance Rights in the Company as the Board may decide on the terms and conditions set out in Annexure A. Options or Performance Rights granted under the ESOP will be offered to eligible persons on the basis of the Board's view of the contribution of the eligible person to the Company. Performance Rights and Options issued under the Plan will vest when any vesting criteria or conditions have been satisfied in accordance with the terms of issue.

ASX Listing Rule 7.1 restricts the number of equity securities a listed entity can issue without Shareholder approval. ASX Listing Rule 7.2 contains a number of exceptions to ASX Listing Rule 7.1. In particular, Exception 9(b) provides that ASX Listing Rule 7.1 does not apply to an issue under an employee incentive scheme if within 3 years before the date of issue shareholders of the company approved the issue of securities under the scheme as an exception to Listing Rule 7.1. The Plan was last approved by shareholders as an Exception to Listing Rule 7.2 at the 2016 annual general meeting.

However, as the Plan has been updated to include the issue of Performance Rights, the Company is seeking Shareholder approval of the purposes of Exception 9(b) of Listing Rule 7.2, such that the Company can issue securities under the Plan within the three year period ending 18 October 2021 without the need for further Shareholder approval under Listing Rule 7.1.

In accordance with the requirements of ASX Listing Rule 7.2 Exception 9(b) the following information is provided:

- (a) a copy of the current terms and conditions of the Plan is annexed as Annexure A to this Explanatory Memorandum;
- (b) the following Options have been issued under the ESOP since it was approved by Shareholders at the 2016 annual general meeting:

Number	Class
4,000,000	Unlisted options expiring 10 October 2021.
636,000	Unlisted options expiring 30 November 2020.
5,790,000	Unlisted options expiring 16 July 2022.
10,426,000	Total unlisted options

(c) a voting exclusion statement has been included for the purposes of Resolution 5.

Resolution 5 is to be considered as an ordinary resolution.

As the directors of the Company are excluded from voting on this resolution (other than as proxy for any Shareholder who has directed its proxy how to vote) they do not wish to make a recommendation as to how Shareholders ought to vote in respect of this resolution. The Chairman intends to vote any undirected proxies in favour of Resolution 5.

#### Resolution 6 – Issue of a maximum of 60 million Shares

Resolution 6 seeks Shareholder approval to allow for the future issue of up to 60 million new Shares for the purposes of Listing Rule 7.1.

The Directors are of the view that the Company will require further funding over the next 12 month period in order to progress its projects and provide working capital to the Company.

If Resolution 6 is approved by Shareholders, the Directors will have the flexibility and discretion to issue up to a maximum of 60 million new Shares within a 3 month period from the date of the Meeting, subject to a minimum price, without being restricted by the 15% limit imposed by Listing Rule 7.1 and without any delay or incurring additional expense in convening another general meeting to obtain any Shareholder approval that would otherwise be required under Listing Rule 7.1.

The following information is provided in accordance with Listing Rule 7.3:

- 1. A maximum of 60 million Shares will be issued.
- 2. The Shares will be issued within 3 months of the date of this Annual General Meeting (or such later date to the extent permitted by any ASX waiver or modification of the Listing Rules).
- 3. The issue price for the Shares will be not less than 80% of the volume-weighted average price for the Company's Shares on the ASX, calculated over the last 5 days on which sales in the Company's Shares are recorded before the date on which the issue is made.
- 4. The names of the persons to whom the Company will issue the Shares are not known at this time. The Company intends (but without limitation) to issue the Shares to persons or entities identified by the Company and to which a disclosure document is not required to be provided under Part 6D.2 of the Corporations Act 2001. No related parties of the Company (within the meaning of the Corporations Act) will be issued Shares.
- 5. The Shares will be issued on the same terms as, and rank equally with, the existing issued Shares and application will be made for their quotation on ASX.
- 6. The purpose of the proposed issue is to provide funding to progress the Company's projects and to provide additional working capital.
- 7. It is intended that the Company will issue the Shares the subject of this resolution progressively throughout the 3 month period after the date of the Meeting, based on when placements are secured.
- 8. A voting exclusion statement is included in the Notice of Meeting.

The Directors unanimously recommend that Shareholders **vote in favour** of Resolution 6 as it allows the Company to retain flexibility to issue further securities as and when the Company's circumstances require it during the next 12 month period.

The Chairman intends to vote available undirected proxies in favour of Resolution 6.

## **Special Business**

# Resolution 7 - Approval of Additional 10% Placement Capacity

Listing Rule 7.1A enables eligible entities to issue Equity Securities up to 10% of its issued share capital through placements over a 12 month period after the annual general meeting at which shareholder approval of the issue is obtained by special resolution, in accordance with the terms set out below (10% Placement Capacity). The 10% Placement Capacity is in addition to the Company's 15% placement capacity under Listing Rule 7.1 and allows the Company to issue up to 25% of its total issued capital.

An eligible entity for the purposes of ASX Listing Rule 7.1A is an entity that is not included in the S&P/ASX 300 Index and has a market capitalisation of \$300 million or less. The Company's market capitalisation as at 3 September 2018

was \$87,233,161.55 (471,530,603 issued Shares at \$0.185 closing price per Share). Further, the Company is not included in the S&P/ASX 300 Index, and is therefore an eligible entity for the purposes of ASX Listing Rule 7.1A. The Company will need to remain compliant with the requirements of ASX Listing Rule 7.1A in order for the Company to utilise the additional capacity under the 10% Placement Capacity.

The Company is now seeking Shareholder approval by way of a special resolution to have the ability to issue Equity Securities under the 10% Placement Capacity. As a special resolution, Resolution 7 requires approval of 75% of the votes cast by Shareholders present and eligible to vote (in person, by proxy, by attorney or, in the case of a corporate Shareholder, by a corporate representative). The exact number of Equity Securities to be issued under the 10% Placement Capacity will be determined in accordance with the formula prescribed in ASX Listing Rule 7.1A.2 (see below for further information). It is the Company's intention that funds received under the 10% Placement Capacity will be used to generally fund project development and working capital requirements.

## Description of Listing Rule 7.1A

a) Class of Equity Securities

Any Equity Securities issued under the 10% Placement Capacity must be in the same class as an existing quoted class of Equity Securities of the Company.

The Company, as at the date of this Notice, has on issue one class of quoted Equity Securities being quoted Shares. As such, as at the date of the Notice, the class of Equity Securities that the Company may issue under ASX Listing Rule 7.1A are quoted Shares.

b) Formula for calculating 10% Placement Capacity

Listing Rule 7.1A.2 provides that eligible entities which have obtained Shareholder approval at an Annual General Meeting may issue or agree to issue, during the 12 month period after the date of the Annual General Meeting, the maximum number of Equity Securities calculated in accordance with the following formula:

### $(A \times D) - E$

- A is the number of Shares on issue 12 months before the date of issue or the date of agreement to issue:
  - (1) plus the number of fully paid Shares issued in the 12 months under an exception in Listing Rule 7.2;
  - (2) plus the number of partly paid Shares that became fully paid in the 12 months;
  - (3) plus the number of fully paid Shares issued in the 12 months with approval of holders of Shares under Listing Rule 7.1 or ASX Listing Rule 7.4. This does not include an issue of fully paid Shares under the entity's 15% placement capacity without Shareholder approval;
  - (4) less the number of fully paid Shares cancelled in the 12 months.

Note that A has the same meaning in Listing Rule 7.1 when calculating an entity's 15% placement capacity.

- **D** is 10%
- is the number of Equity Securities issued or agreed to be issued under Listing Rule 7.1A.2 in the 12 months before the date of the issue or date of agreement to issue that are not issued with the approval of Shareholders under ASX Listing Rule 7.1 or ASX Listing Rule 7.4.

# Listing Rule 7.1 and Listing Rule 7.1A

The ability of an entity to issue Equity Securities under Listing Rule 7.1A is in addition to the entity's 15% placement capacity under Listing Rule 7.1.

At the date of this Notice, the Company had on issue 471,530,603 Shares and therefore (assuming Resolution 4 and

7 is approved by Shareholders) currently has the capacity to issue:

- (1) 70,729,590 Equity Securities under Listing Rule 7.1; and
- (2) subject to Shareholder approval being sought under Resolution 7, 47,153,060 Equity Securities under Listing Rule 7.1A.

The actual number of Equity Securities that the Company will have capacity to issue under Listing Rule 7.1A will be calculated at the date of issue of the Equity Securities or date of agreement to issue in accordance with the formula prescribed in Listing Rule 7.1A.2.

#### Specific Information required by Listing Rule 7.3A

Pursuant to and in accordance with Listing Rule 7.3A, information is provided in relation to the approval of the 10% Placement Capacity as follows:

## (1) Minimum Issue Price

The issue price of Equity Securities under Listing Rule 7.1A must not be less than 75% of the volume weighted average price of Equity Securities in the same class calculated over the 15 trading days on which trades in that class were recorded immediately before:

- (a) the date on which the price at which the Equity Securities are to be issued is agreed; or
- (b) if the Equity Securities are not issued within 5 trading days of the date in paragraph (a) above, the date on which the Equity Securities are issued.

The Company may also issue Equity Securities under the 10% Placement Capacity as non-cash consideration for the acquisition of a new asset, resource or investment, in which case, the Company will release to the market a valuation of those Equity Securities that demonstrates that the issue price of the securities complies with the rule above.

#### (2) Risk of economic and voting dilution

If Resolution 7 is approved by Shareholders and the Company issues Equity Securities under the 10% Placement Capacity, existing Shareholders may be subject to the risk of both economic and voting power dilution from that issue. There is a risk that:

- (a) the market price for the Company's Equity Securities may be significantly lower on the date of the issue of the Equity Securities than on the date of the meeting at which approval under Listing Rule 7.1A is obtained;
- (b) the Equity Securities may be issued at a price that is at a discount to the market price for the Company's Equity Securities on the issue date for the Equity Securities; and
- (c) the Equity Securities are issued as part of consideration for the acquisition of a new asset, in which case, no funds will be raised by the issue of the Equity Securities.

The table below shows the potential dilution of existing Shareholders on the basis of the market price of Shares of \$0.185 as of 3 September 2018 and the number of ordinary securities on issue for variable "A" calculated in accordance with the formula in Listing Rule 7.1A(2) as at the date of this Notice. The table also shows:

(a) two examples where variable "A" has increased, by 50% and 100%. Variable "A" is based on the number of ordinary securities the Company has on issue. The number of ordinary securities on issue may increase as a result of issues of ordinary securities that do not require Shareholder approval (for example, a pro rata entitlements issue or scrip issued under a takeover) or future specific placements under ASX Listing Rule 7.1 that are approved at a future Shareholders' meeting; and

(b) two examples of where the issue price of ordinary securities has decreased by 50% and increased by 100% as against the current market price.

#### **TABLE**

Variable 'A' in		Dilution		
Listing Rule 7.1A.2		\$0.0925	\$0.185	\$0.37
		50% decrease in issue price	Issue price	100% increase in issue price
Current Variable A 471,530,603 Shares	10% voting dilution	471,530,603 Shares	471,530,603 Shares	471,530,603 Shares
	Funds raised	\$43,616,580.8	\$87,233,161.6	\$174,466,323.1
50% increase in current Variable A 707,295,904 Shares	10% voting dilution	707,295,904 Shares	707,295,904 Shares	707,295,904 Shares
	Funds raised	\$65,424,871.1	\$130,849,742.2	\$261,699,484.5
100% increase in current Variable A 943,061,206 Shares	10% voting dilution	943,061,206 Shares	943,061,206 Shares	943,061,206 Shares
	Funds raised	\$87,233,161.6	\$174,466,323.1	\$348,932,646.2

The table sets out theoretical examples only, and has been prepared on the following assumptions:

- (a) the Company issues the maximum number of Equity Securities available under the 10% Placement Capacity;
- (b) no unlisted Options are exercised which results in the issue of any Shares before the date of the issue of the Equity Securities;
- (c) the 10% voting dilution reflects the aggregate percentage dilution against the issued Share capital at the time of issue, assuming variable A is equal to the total issued share capital. This is why the voting dilution is shown in each example as 10%;
- (d) the table does not show an example of dilution that may be caused to a particular Shareholder by reason of placements under the 10% Placement Capacity, based on that Shareholder's holding at the date of the Meeting;
- (e) the table shows only the effect of issues of Equity Securities under ASX Listing Rule 7.1A, not under the 15% placement capacity under Listing Rule 7.1. Dilution experienced by Shareholders may be greater if issues have been made utilising the capacity in ASX Listing Rule 7.1 as well;
- (f) the issue of Equity Securities under the 10% Placement Capacity consists only of Shares;
- (g) the issue price is \$0.185, being the closing price of the Shares on ASX on 3 September 2018.

#### (3) Timing

The date by which the Equity Securities may be issued is as determined under Listing Rule 7.1A.1, being the earlier of:

- (a) the date that is 12 months after the Annual General Meeting at which the approval is obtained; or
- (b) the date of the approval by Shareholders of a transaction under Listing Rule 11.1.2 (a significant change to the nature or scale of activities) or Listing Rule 11.2 (disposal of main undertaking),

or such longer period if allowed by ASX (10% Placement Period).

The approval under Resolution 7 for the 10% Placement Capacity will cease to be valid in the event that Shareholders approve a transaction under Listing Rule 11.1.2 (a significant change to the nature or scale of activities) or Listing Rule 11.2 (disposal of main undertaking).

# (4) <u>Purposes for which Equity Securities may be issued</u>

The Company may seek to issue the Equity Securities for the following purposes:

- (a) non-cash consideration for the acquisition of new resources, assets and investments. In such circumstances the Company will provide a valuation of the non-cash consideration as required by Listing Rule 7.1A.3; or
- (b) cash consideration. In such circumstances, the Company intends to use the funds raised to fund investigations into or acquire interests in energy resources or related technologies, or to satisfy the price of a strategic alliance for the Company, and/or generally to fund working capital requirements.

The Company will comply with the disclosure obligations under Listing Rule 7.1A (4) and Listing Rule 3.10.5A upon issue of any Equity Securities under the 10% Placement Capacity.

# (5) Allocation Policy

The Company's allocation policy is dependent on the prevailing market conditions at the time of any proposed issue pursuant to the 10% Placement Capacity. The identity of the allottees of Equity Securities will be determined on a case-by-case basis having regard to the factors including but not limited to the following:

- (a) the methods of raising funds that are available to the Company, includes but is not limited to, a rights issue or other issue in which existing security holders can participate;
- (b) the effect of the issue of the Equity Securities on the control of the Company;
- (c) the financial situation and solvency of the Company; and
- (d) advice from corporate, financial and broking advisers (if applicable).

The allottees under the 10% Placement Capacity have not been determined as at the date of this Notice but may include existing substantial Shareholders and/or new Shareholders who are not related parties or associates of a related party of the Company. No Director or related parties will participate in any issue under the 10% Placement Facility unless specific approval is obtained for the purposes of Listing Rule 10.11.

Further, if the Company acquires new assets, it is likely that the allottees under the 10% Placement Capacity will be the vendors of the new assets.

If Resolution 7 is approved by Shareholders, the Company may issue Equity Securities under the 10% Placement Capacity during the 10% Placement Period as and when the circumstances of the Company require.

# (6) Equity Securities issued by the Company

The Company previously obtained Shareholder approval under Listing Rule 7.1A on 23 September 2016. Annexure A sets out the detailed information required under Listing Rule 7.3A.6 regarding:

- (a) the total number of Equity Securities issued in the 12 month period prior to the date of the Annual General Meeting and the percentage they represent of the total number of Equity Securities on issue at the commencement of that 12 month period; and
- (b) details of all issues of Equity Securities by the Company during the 12 months preceding the date of the Annual General Meeting.

### (7) Voting Exclusion

A voting exclusion statement is included in the Notice of Annual General Meeting.

The Board considers that the approval of the issue of the 10% Placement Capacity described above is beneficial for the Company as it provides the Company with the flexibility to issue up to the maximum number of securities permitted under Listing Rule 7.1A in the next 12 months (without further Shareholder approval), should it be required.

The Directors unanimously recommend that Shareholders vote in favour of Resolution 7.

The Chair intends to vote all undirected proxies in favour of Resolution 7.

#### **GLOSSARY**

In this Explanatory Memorandum, the following terms have the following unless the context otherwise requires:

"ASX" means ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691.

"Board" means the Board of Directors from time to time.

"Chair" or "Chairman" means the chairman of the Company who will chair the Meeting.

"Company" means Leigh Creek Energy Limited ABN 31 107 531 822.

"Corporations Act" means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

"Directors" means the directors of the Company from time to time and "Director" means any one of them.

"ESOP" means the previous Leigh Creek Energy Ltd Share Option Plan.

"Explanatory Memorandum" means this explanatory memorandum.

"ISG" means In Situ Gasification.

"LCEP" means Leigh Creek Energy Project.

"Listing Rules" means the listing rules of ASX and any other rules of ASX which are applicable while the Company is admitted to the official list of ASX, each as amended or replaced from time to time, except to the extent of any express written waiver by ASX.

"Meeting" or "General Meeting" means the general meeting of Shareholders of the Company or any adjournment thereof, convened by the Notice.

"Notice" or "Notice of General Meeting" means the notice of general meeting which accompanies this Explanatory Memorandum.

"Option" means an option exercisable for Share.

"PCD" means Pre-Commercial Demonstration.

"Performance Right" means the right to acquire a Share under the Plan

"Plan" means the Leigh Creek Energy Ltd Share Option and Performance Right Plan, the key terms of which are summarized in Annexure A.

"Resolution" means a resolution referred to in the Notice.

"Share" means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

"Shareholder" or "Member" means a holder of Shares in the Company.

"SPP" means the share purchase plan announced by the Company on on 18 June 2018 to raise \$3m.

### Annexure A

#### LEIGH CREEK ENERGY LIMITED SHARE OPTION AND PERFORMANCE RIGHT PLAN

#### **Plan Rules**

## 1. Purpose

- (a) The Leigh Creek Energy Ltd Share Option and Performance Right Plan provides Eligible Employees with the opportunity to acquire Options or Performance Rights, and ultimately Shares, in the Company.
- (b) The manner in which Eligible Employees will be invited to participate in the Plan is set out in these Rules.
- (c) The Plan commences on the date these Rules are adopted by the Company or any later date that the Board decides.
- (d) The Company, each member of the Group and each Participant are bound by these rules.

#### 2. Definitions and interpretation

#### 2.1 Definitions

In these Rules, and any information booklet, invitation, notice, application form or document issued or given in connection with the Plan by the Company unless the contrary intention appears:

"Additional Requirements" means the performance, vesting and/or other criteria (if any) that are determined by the Board and specified in the Offer Notice to an Eligible Employee and which are required to be met (or waived by the Board) before an Option or Performance Right may be exercised.

"Application Form" means an application form attached to an Offer Notice, in a form determined by the Board.

"ASIC" means the Australian Securities and Investments Commission.

"ASIC Instrument" means an instrument made by ASIC that exempts the Company, or each person in a class of persons, from the Corporations Act or any part of it, or that modifies the application of the Corporations Act or any part of it in particular circumstances.

"Associate" in respect of an Eligible Employee means:

- (a) an immediate family member of the Eligible Employee;
- (b) a company whose members comprise no person other than the Eligible Employee or immediate family members of the Eligible Employee; or

<sup>&</sup>quot;Application" has the meaning given in Rule 4(e).

(c) a corporate trustee of a self managed superannuation fund (within the meaning of the *Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993*), where the Eligible Employee is a director of the trustee,

or any other person the Board, in its absolute discretion agrees in writing is an "Associate" for the purposes of the Plan.

"Associated Company" means a related body corporate (within the meaning of that expression in the Corporations Act) of the Company, that the Board determines Employees of which will be eligible to participate in the Plan.

"ASX" means ASX Limited ACN 008 624 691, or the securities exchange operated by ASX Ltd, as the context requires.

"Board" means the Board of Directors of the Company as constituted from time to time.

"Certificate" means an Option or Performance Right certificate or holding statement issued pursuant to Rule 5 in such form as the Board may from time to time determine, and includes any replacement Certificate or holding statement issued pursuant to Rule 7(c).

"Company" means Leigh Creek Energy Ltd ACN 107 531 822

"Control" has the same meaning as in section 50AA of the Corporations Act.

"Corporations Act" means the Corporations Act 2001 (Cth).

"Date of Grant" means the date the Options or Performance Rights are granted to the Participant, following receipt of a valid Application.

"Eligible Employee" means an Employee who has been approved or selected to receive an invitation by the Board for participation in the Plan.

"Employee" means a person in the full-time or part-time employment of a member of the Group (or a person otherwise in the employment of a company in the Group who the Board determines to be an Employee for the purposes of the Plan), consultants and contractors of a company in the Group and directors or officers of any member of the Group.

"Exercise Period" means, in respect of Options or Performance Rights granted to a Participant, the period commencing on the first day after:

- (a) if Options or Performance Rights are subject to vesting conditions, the date after satisfaction or waiver of all those vesting conditions; or
- (b) if the Options or Performance Rights are not subject to vesting conditions, the Date of Grant:

and, subject to Rules 8 to 13 (inclusive) ending on the Expiration Date.

"Exercise Price" means the amount (if any) payable by a Participant on the exercise of an Option as specified in the Grant Notice, subject to any adjustment made in accordance with Rule 17(d).

"Expiration Date" means the earlier to occur of:

- (a) five years after the Date of Grant; and
- (b) the date of expiry (if any) specified in the Offer Notice.

"Group" means the Company and the Associated Companies.

"Listing Rules" means the listing rules of the ASX.

"Notice of Exercise" means a duly completed and executed notice of exercise of Option or Performance Right by a Participant, in a form approved by the Board from time to time.

"Offer" means an offer of grant of Options or Performance Rights to an Eligible Employee under Rule 4(b).

"Offer Notice" means a notice issued to an Eligible Employee under Rule 4(b) in accordance with the specifications in Rule 4(c).

"**Option**" means an option, granted to a Participant, to subscribe for or acquire a Share under the Plan.

"Participant" means a person who holds an Option or Performance Right granted under the Plan.

"Performance Right" means a right to be issued or allocated a Share in the Company on the terms of this Plan.

"Plan" means the Leigh Creek Energy Ltd Employee Share Option and Performance Right Plan established and operated in accordance with these Rules.

"Redundancy" means a Participant ceasing to be employed by any member of the Group due to economic, technological, structural or other organisational change where, through no act or default of the Participant:

- (a) the Group no longer requires the duties and responsibilities carried out by the Participant to be carried out by anyone; or
- (b) the Group no longer requires the position held by the Participant to be held by anyone.

"Retirement" means a Participant ceasing to be employed by any member of the Group because:

- (a) the Participant attains the age that the Board accepts as the retirement age for that individual; or
- (b) the Participant is unable, in the opinion of the Board, to perform his or her duties because of illness or incapacity.

"Rules" means the rules governing the Plan set out in this instrument, as amended from time to time.

"Security Interest" means a mortgage, charge, pledge, lien or other encumbrance of any nature.

"Separation" means a Participant ceasing to be employed by any member of the Group by the volition of the Participant and with the written consent of the Board expressly given for the purposes of the Plan.

"Shares" mean fully paid ordinary shares in the capital of the Company.

"Vested Options" means an Option in respect of which all conditions have been satisfied or waived before that Option becomes vested in its holder.

"Vested Performance Right" means a Performance Right in respect of which all Additional Requirements have been satisfied or waived.

#### 2.2 Interpretation

In these Rules, unless the contrary intention appears:

- (a) reference to any legislation or any provision of any legislation includes any modification or re-enactment of the legislation or any legislative provision substituted for, and all legislation and statutory instruments and regulations issued under the legislation;
- (b) words denoting the singular include the plural and vice versa;
- (c) words denoting a gender include the other genders;
- (d) words denoting an individual or person include the individual's or person's legal personal representatives, executors, administrators and successors;
- (e) headings are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of these Rules;
- (f) reference to a clause or paragraph is a reference to a clause or paragraph of these Rules, or the corresponding Rule or Rules of this Plan as amended from time to time;
- (g) reference to any document or agreement includes reference to that document or agreement as amended, novated, supplemented, varied or replaced from time to time;
- (h) where any word or phrase is given a definite meaning in these Rules, any part of speech or other grammatical form of that word or phrase has a corresponding meaning;
- (i) where an Eligible Employee is a consultant or contractor to a member of the Group, references to "employed" or "employment" in this Plan are references to "engaged" or "engagement" respectively and where the Eligible Employee holds office with a member of the Group, references to "employed" or "employment" in this Plan are references to the holding of that office; and
- (j) if a Participant is an Associate of an Eligible Employee then:

- (i) a reference in these Rules to a Participant ceasing (for any reason and howsoever defined or described) to be an Employee is a reference to the Employee in respect of whom the Associate is the Associate so ceasing to be an Employee as if the Options and/or Performance Rights held by the Associate were held by such Employee, and the Rules apply accordingly;
- (ii) the Rules otherwise apply to and bind the Associate; and
- (iii) a reference to a Participant, where Options and/or Performance Rights are held jointly or otherwise by an Associate of an Employee, extends to the Employee of which the Participant is the Associate.

## 3. Eligibility

- (a) Only Eligible Employees may be granted Options or Performance Rights under the Plan.
- (b) No Employee is entitled to Options or Performance Rights unless the Board in its absolute discretion selects that Employee to be an Eligible Employee.

## 4. Invitation, offer and grant of Options or Performance Rights

- (a) Options or Performance Rights may be granted by the Company from time to time under the Plan in accordance with, and subject to, these Rules.
- (b) The Company may, by notice in writing, from time to time offer an Eligible Employee the opportunity to participate in the Plan.
- (c) The Offer Notice must specify:
  - (i) the name and residential address of the Eligible Employee to whom the offer is made;
  - (ii) the amount payable (if any) for the grant of an Option or Performance Rights or how it is calculated;
  - (iii) the number of Options or Performance Rights for which that Eligible Employee may apply;
  - (iv) in the case of Options, the Exercise Price or the manner of determining the Exercise Price;
  - (v) the Expiration Date or how it is calculated;
  - (vi) the date by which the application for Options or Performance Rights must be received by the Company; and
  - (vii) the Additional Requirements (if any) and any other specific terms and conditions applicable to the Options or Performance Rights,

and must be issued with such other information and documents as may be required by the Corporations Act (including any instrument of exemption or modification thereof) or the Listing Rules.

- (d) An Offer Notice must be accompanied by an Application Form, which must set out the method of acceptance, including:
  - (i) the name or title of the person to whom the Application Form must be returned; and
  - (ii) the date and time by which the duly completed Application Form must be received by or on behalf of the Company; and
  - (iii) payment instructions for any amount payable for the grant of the Options or Performance Rights (if applicable).
- (e) Following the receipt of an Offer Notice, application for the Options or Performance Rights specified in the Offer Notice may be made by the Eligible Employee by duly completing the Application Form that accompanies the Offer Notice (Application).
- (f) The Application must be in the form included with the Offer Notice, and may not be made on the basis that it is subject to any terms and conditions other than those specified in the Offer Notice. An Eligible Employee may either:
  - accept the Offer made in the Offer Notice for all of the number of Options and/or Performance Rights specified or part thereof;
  - (ii) reject the Offer; or
  - (iii) accept the Offer and nominate in writing that the Options and/or Performance Rights be granted to one or more Associates of the Eligible Employee and in what proportions.
- (g) For an Application to be valid, it must be signed by the Eligible Employee and any nominated Associates and received by or on behalf of the Company by the time and date specified in the Application Form and accompanied by payment of any amount payable for the grant of the Options and/or Performance Rights (if applicable), unless otherwise determined by the Board.
- (h) An Application by an Eligible Employee will not be accepted if, at the date the Application would otherwise be accepted:
  - (i) he or she is not an Eligible Employee;
  - (ii) he or she has given their Group Company employer notice of his or her resignation or termination as an Eligible Employee; or
  - (iii) he or she has been given notice of termination of employment as an Eligible Employee or if, in the opinion of the Board, he or she has tendered his or her resignation or notice of termination to avoid such termination.

- (i) Each Participant is, by submitting a completed Application, deemed to have agreed to be bound by:
  - (i) the terms of the Offer Notice and Application Form;
  - (ii) the provisions of these Rules, as amended from time to time; and
  - (iii) the constitution of the Company, as amended from time to time.
- (j) The Board may determine for any reason that an Application will not be accepted and is not obliged to give any reasons for its determination. If an Application is not accepted, then any amount payable for the grant of the Options and/or Performance Rights (if applicable) that has been paid to the Company will be promptly returned, without interest.
- (k) An Offer Notice or Application Form may be in electronic form, in which case references in these rules to:
  - (i) an Application Form accompanying or being included with an Offer Notice will be taken to include making that Application Form available in an electronic form;
  - (ii) completing, signing and submitting an Application Form will be taken to be satisfied by the completion and submission of information in electronic form in any manner specified in the Offer Notice or Application Form; and
  - (iii) receipt of an Application Form will be taken to be satisfied by the receipt of information in electronic form in any manner specified in the Offer Notice or Application Form, subject to any applicable requirements of the Corporations Act and any ASIC Instrument.
- (I) Subject to Rule 4(i), on receipt of a valid Application, the Company at the discretion of the Board may grant Options and/or Performance Rights to the Eligible Employee or their nominated Associate(s) specified in the Application, subject to these Rules and the terms and conditions specified in the Offer Notice.

#### 5. Certificate

- (a) Upon the grant of Options under the Plan, a Certificate must be issued evidencing the number of Options that have been granted to the Participant and setting out the expiry date, exercise price and number of Shares to which the Participant is entitled to subscribe for or acquire. The Certificate must be issued to the Participant within 2 months of the Date of Grant.
- (b) Upon the grant of Performance Rights under the Plan, a Certificate must be issued evidencing the number of Performance Rights that have been granted to the Participant and setting out the expiry date and number of Shares to which the Participant is entitled to acquire. The Certificate must be issued to the Participant within 2 months of the Date of Grant.

#### 6. Entitlement

- (a) Each Vested Option entitles the Participant to acquire or to subscribe for and be allotted, credited as fully paid, one Share at the Exercise Price.
- (b) Each Vested Performance Right entitles the Participant to acquire and be allotted, credited as fully paid, one Share.
- (c) Subject to these Rules and the Listing Rules, the Company must allot Shares following the valid exercise of Options or Performance Rights.
- (d) Shares issued on the exercise of Options or Performance Rights will rank equally with all existing Shares of that class from the date of allotment.

## 7. Exercise of Options or Performance Rights

- (a) Subject to the satisfaction or waiver of the Additional Requirements (if any) and these Rules, an Option or Performance Right which has not lapsed is exercisable during the relevant Exercise Period by the Participant lodging with the Company, or such person nominated by the Board for that purpose, a Notice of Exercise signed by the Participant, together with the most recent Certificate and, subject to Rule 7(b), the Exercise Price for each Option to be exercised.
- (b) All payments pursuant to Rule 7(a) must be made by cheque or bank draft made out in favour of the Company, or such other method of payment approved by the Board, and must be forwarded to the Company Secretary of the Company, or such other person nominated by the Board for that purpose.
- (c) Each time a Participant exercises any Options or Performance Rights covered by a Certificate, the Participant must exercise Options or Performance Rights in multiples of 1,000 or such other number as the Board may decide (and, in the case where a Participant holds less than this number, the number held by a Participant). Where a Participant submits a Notice of Exercise in respect of any part of the Options or Performance Rights held by the Participant, the Company must issue a replacement Certificate showing the remaining number of Options or Performance Rights held by the Participant.
- (d) Each Participant must comply with all applicable laws (including the insider trading provisions of the Corporations Act) and any of the Company's policies (including any securities trading policy) in respect of the exercise of any Options or Performance Rights and the dealing in any Shares issued to the Participant as a result of the exercise of any Options or Performance Rights.
- (e) Notwithstanding any other Rule, the Board is not obliged to accept a Notice of Exercise if, in its reasonable opinion, the exercise of the Options or Performance Rights or resulting acquisition of Shares would result in a breach of law or a policy of the Company.

# 8. Lapse of Options or Performance Rights

(a) Subject to Rule 9(b), an Option or Performance Right not previously exercised during the Exercise Period will lapse on the date which is the earlier of:

- (i) the Expiration Date;
- (ii) non-satisfaction of any Additional Requirements that would result in forfeiture or lapse of the Options or the Performance Rights;
- (iii) the expiry of 12 months after the Participant's death, if death occurs before the Option or Performance Right lapses under Rules 8(a)(iv) to 8(a)(vii) (both inclusive);
- (iv) the expiry of 6 months after the Participant ceases to be an Employee by reason of Retirement;
- (v) the expiry of 3 months after the Participant ceases to be an Employee for any other reason;
- (vi) the date of lapse under Rules 9, 11 or 13 (if applicable); and
- (vii) the Company's receipt of notice of surrender of the relevant Options or Performance Rights from a Participant.
- (b) The Board has the absolute discretion to determine that Options or Performance Rights will not lapse on the occurrence of any of the events referred to in Rule 8(a)(ii) to (vi) (inclusive), but the Board cannot allow Options or Performance Rights to be exercised beyond the Expiration Date. A determination that Options or Performance Rights will not lapse on the occurrence of an event referred to in rules 8(a)(ii) will constitute a waiver by the Board of the relevant Additional Requirements.
- (c) Unless the ASX Listing Rules provide otherwise, the Company is not required to notify an Option holder or Performance Right holder of the impending lapse or actual lapse of any Options or Performance Rights. Following the lapse of an Option or Performance Right, any purported exercise of that Option or Performance Right will be invalid and the Company will have no obligation to issue any Shares to which a lapsed Option or Performance Right relates.

# 9. Exercise of an Option or Performance Right on ceasing to be employed by a Group Company

If, before exercising an Option or Performance Right, a Participant ceases to be an Employee (other than by reason of his or her death), then (subject to the other provisions of this Rule 9):

- (a) if the employment ceases by reason of Retirement, Redundancy, Separation or otherwise for termination by the relevant Group Company other than in circumstances set out in Rule 12 the Participant may:
  - (i) exercise a Vested Option or Vested Performance Right at any time from the date of cessation of employment until it lapses, except a Vested Option or Vested Performance Right is deemed to have lapsed on the date of cessation of employment where the Board reasonably determines and provides notice to the Participant in writing that the Vested Option or Vested Performance Right has lapsed and the

Company has no obligation to issue the Shares to which the Vested Option or Vested Performance Right relates following any purported exercise of the Vested Option or Vested Performance Right; or

- (ii) if permitted by the Board in writing, exercise an Option or Performance Right that is not a Vested Option or Vested Performance Right from the date of cessation of employment until it lapses; or
- (b) if the employment ceases for a reason other than Retirement, Redundancy, Separation or otherwise for termination by the relevant Group Company other than in circumstances set out in Rule 12 the Participant may exercise any unexercised Option or Performance Right at any time from the date of cessation until it lapses, only if permitted by the Board in writing.

#### 10. Individual not treated as ceasing to be an Employee

#### A Participant:

- (a) is not treated as ceasing to be an Employee unless and until the individual is no longer an Employee of any Group Company, whether or not in the same capacity as at the time the Option or Performance Right was granted; and
- (b) subject to Rule 11, is not treated as ceasing to be an Employee if the individual is no longer an Employee because:
  - (i) the individual's employer ceases to be a Group Company, whether or not, after the cessation, the individual remains an employee, consultant or officer of that employer; or
  - (ii) the individual is an employee or consultant of a business that is transferred to a person that is not a Group Company.

# 11. Option or Performance Right lapses if employer ceases to be a Group Company or on change in ownership of business

If a Participant is no longer an Employee because of circumstances set out in paragraph 10(b), then the Options or Performance Rights lapse upon this occurring except where otherwise determined by the Board in writing, in which case the Participant's Options and Performance Rights lapse on the latest of:

- (a) the expiration of 3 months after the date of the cessation or transfer (as the case may be); and
- (b) if the Participant dies before the Option or Performance Right lapses under Rule 11(a), the expiration of 12 months after the individual's death.

# 12. Option and Performance Right may lapse in the case of fraud or dishonesty

If, in the opinion of the Board, a Participant:

(a) has committed (or it is evident the Participant intends to commit), any act (whether by omission or commission) which amounts or would amount to any of

- dishonesty, fraud, wilful misconduct, wilful breach of duty, serious and wilful negligence or incompetence in the performance of the Participant's duties; or
- (b) is convicted of a criminal offence (other than a minor motor traffic offence or other trivial offence which does not impact on the Participant's good fame and character or ability to perform his/her duties) or is guilty of any other wilful or recklessly indifferent conduct which, in the reasonable opinion of the Board, may injure or tend to injure the reputation and/or the business or operations of a Group Company,

then the Board may declare that any unexercised Option and Performance Right has lapsed, and the Option and Performance Right lapses accordingly.

## 13. No exercise of Option or Performance Right on bankruptcy

It is a condition precedent to the exercise of an Option or Performance Right that if the Participant is an individual, the Participant is not bankrupt and has not committed an act of bankruptcy or, if the Participant is deceased, the Participant's estate is not bankrupt or if the Participant is not an individual, the Participant is not insolvent or subject to a resolution or order for winding up.

#### 14. Transfers

- (a) Options and Performance Rights are personal to the Participant and may only be exercised during the Exercise Period and not exercised by any other person or body corporate, (except that on the death of the Participant, the Options and Performance Rights may be exercised during the Exercise Period in accordance with Rule 7 by the Participant's legal personal representative or in the event that an order is made for the Participant's estate to be administered under the laws relating to mental health, then by the person who is appointed to administer such estate).
- (b) Prior to the exercise of the Options and Performance Rights, the Options and Performance Rights may not be transferred at any time to any person. The Option and Performance Right lapses immediately on purported sale, assignment, transfer or dealing or grant, unless the Board in its absolute discretion approves the dealing, or the transfer or transmission is effected by force of law on death or legal incapacity to the Participant's legal personal representative.
- (c) Options and Performance Rights will not be quoted on the ASX.

#### 15. Quotation of Shares

- (a) The Company will make application to the ASX for official quotation of Shares issued on the exercise of Options or Performance Rights, if other Shares of that class of the Company are listed for quotation of the ASX at that time.
- (b) Where the Shares issued on the valid exercise of an Option or Performance Right are subject (pursuant to the Offer Notice and any Additional Requirements) to any restriction as to disposal or other dealing by the Participant for any period, the Board may implement any procedure it deems appropriate that complies

- with the Listing Rules (or the terms of any waiver given under them by the ASX) to ensure compliance by the Participant with this restriction.
- (c) By applying for and being granted Options and Performance Rights under these Rules, each Participant undertakes that while the Shares acquired by the Participant as a result of the exercise of Options and Performance Rights are subject to any restriction procedure prescribed under Rule 15(b), the Participant will not take any action or permit another person to take any action to remove the restriction procedure.
- (d) Upon the expiry of any restriction over a Share, the Company will take all reasonable actions within its control that are necessary to ensure that the Participant can deal with the Share.

#### 16. Changes in circumstances

- (a) In the event of any reorganisation of the capital of the Company, the terms of the Options and Performance Rights must be reorganised in accordance with the Listing Rules as at the date of reorganisation.
- (b) Participants will not be entitled to participate in any new issue of Shares in the Company as a result of such holding unless they have become entitled to exercise their Options and Performance Rights under the Plan and do so prior the record date for the determination of entitlements to the new issue and participate as a result of being a holder of Shares.
- (c) If the Company makes a bonus issue of Shares pro-rata to existing shareholders (other than an issue in lieu or in satisfaction of dividends or by way of dividend reinvestment) and no Share has been allotted in respect of an Option or Performance Right before the record date for determining entitlements to the bonus issue, then the number of Shares over which the Option or Performance Right is exercisable must be increased by the number of Shares which the Participant would have received if the Participant had exercised the Option or Performance Right prior to the record date.
- (d) If the Company makes an offer of Shares pro-rata to existing shareholders (other than a Bonus Issue and an issue in lieu or in satisfaction of dividends or by way of dividend reinvestment) and no Share has been allotted in respect of an Option before the books closing date for determining entitlements to the rights issue, the Exercise Price of the Option must be adjusted in accordance with the formula in the Listing Rules.
- (e) If the Company from time to time offers shareholders other securities, then the Board will determine in its absolute discretion whether the other securities are to be offered to Participants on the exercise of Options or Performance Rights or whether any other equivalent securities, interest or rights will be offered to them and the basis thereof, to the intent that on the exercise of Options or Performance Rights the Participants may be treated whenever possible as if they were shareholders at the Date of Grant.
- (f) The Board will be entitled to have any calculations or adjustments which are required to be made for the purposes of these Options or Performance Rights to

- be made by the auditors of the Company for the time being and such calculations, in the absence of manifest error, will be final and conclusive and binding on the Participant.
- (g) The Company must notify each Participant of any adjustments made to the Exercise Price or the number of Options or Performance Rights or the number of Shares underlying each Option or Performance Right.

# 17. Takeover, scheme of arrangement, voluntary winding up

- (a) Where, prior to the Expiry Date and whether or not Rules 17(b), 17(c) or 17(d) apply, the Board determines that there are circumstances which have occurred or are likely to occur which will result in significant changes to the structure or control of the Company which may materially adversely affect the rights of or value of benefits to Participants, the Board must give written notice of such determination and notwithstanding any other provisions of these Rules must henceforth allow each Participant to lodge with the Company a Notice of Exercise.
- (b) If offers to acquire Shares in any class of shares in the Company are made under a takeover scheme or takeover announcement, then the Board must immediately give written notice to each Participant of the takeover offer and the Participant may, notwithstanding any other provisions of these Rules, exercise any Options and Performance Rights at any time during the period of 6 months after the date on which the offers are made or, if the offers are conditional, the date on which the offers become unconditional, provided that no Option or Performance Right will be capable of exercise later than the Expiration Date.
- (c) If a scheme of arrangement under the Corporations Act is proposed between the Company and its shareholders, the Board may, at the request of the Participant:
  - (i) if another company ("acquiring company") acquires Control of the Company and with the agreement of the acquiring company, seek to arrange that, as a condition of the proposed scheme, the Options and Performance Rights relate to shares in the acquiring company instead of Shares, on such terms as are agreed between the Company, the option holder or the performance right holder and the acquiring company (in which case this document will apply with all necessary modifications as if references to Shares were references to shares in the acquiring company and references to the Company were references to the acquiring company); and/or
  - (ii) notwithstanding the other provisions of these Rules, permit Options and Performance Rights to be exercisable, conditional on the scheme of arrangement becoming effective during such a period and on such other terms as it may decide provided that no Option or Performance Right will be capable of exercise later than the Expiration Date.

If no determination is made under paragraphs (i) or (ii), Options and Performance Rights will continue to be subject to these Rules and the terms and conditions on which they were granted.

(d) If a resolution for a member's voluntary winding up of the Company is to be put before members of the Company (other than for the purpose of a reconstruction or amalgamation) the Participant may, notwithstanding any other provision of these Rules, exercise his or her Options and Performance Rights immediately such notice of meeting of members is dispatched to members provided that no Option or Performance Right will be capable of exercise later than the Expiration Date.

#### 18. Notices

Any notice or direction given under these Rules is validly given if it is handed to the person concerned or sent by ordinary prepaid post to the person's last known address or in such manner as the Board from time to time determines.

# 19. Right to accounts

The Company is not obliged to give a Participant copies of any notices, circulars and other documents sent by the Company to its shareholders until that Participant becomes a shareholder.

#### 20. Limitations on size of the Plan

- (a) Despite any other provision of these Rules or any term or condition of the participation of any Participant in the Plan, no Option or Performance Right may be granted or exercised if to do so would contravene the Corporations Act or the Listing Rules.
- (b) The Board must not issue an Offer Notice to apply for Options and/or Performance Rights, if the number of Shares the subject of the Offer Notice, exceeds the maximum permitted under any applicable ASIC Instrument to ensure compliance with such ASIC Instrument.

#### 21. Variation of Rules

- (a) The Company may, subject to the Listing Rules and Rule 21(b), add to or vary any of these Rules, or waive or modify the application of any of these Rules in relation to any Participant, at any time by resolution of the Board.
- (b) If an addition or variation under Rule 21(a) materially reduces the rights of Participants in respect of Options or Performance Rights held by them prior to the date of amendment under the Plan, the Board must obtain the consent of three-quarters of the Participants affected by such addition or variation.
- (c) Notwithstanding Rule 21(b), the Board may amend the Rules and need not obtain Participant consent where the amendment is introduced primarily:
  - (i) to benefit the administration of the Plan;
  - (ii) to comply with or take account of current, new, or changes to the, provisions of any proposed or existing legislation, Listing Rules, or regulatory practice or any other State, Territory or Commonwealth legal

requirements governing, regulating or affecting the maintenance or operation of the Plan or like plans;

- (iii) to correct any manifest error or mistake;
- (iv) to obtain or maintain favourable tax, exchange control or regulatory treatment of any member of the Group or any present or future Participant or to address possible adverse tax implications for Participants generally or any member of the Group arising from a ruling of any relevant taxation authority, change to tax legislation (including an official announcement by any relevant taxation or government authority) or a change in interpretation of legislation by a court of competent jurisdiction or by any relevant authority;
- (v) for the purpose of enabling the Participants generally (but not necessarily each Participant) to receive a more favourable taxation treatment in respect of their participation in the Plan; or
- (vi) to enable the Company or any member of the Group to comply with the Corporations Act or the Listing Rules or to take advantage of any exemption or modification granted from time to time by the ASIC in respect of employee share plans.
- (d) Subject to Rules 21(b) and 21(c), any amendment made under Rule 21(a) may be given retrospective effect as specified in the written instrument by which the amendment is made.
- (e) The Board is not required to give written notice of any changes made to any Participant affected.

#### 22. Termination or suspension of the Plan

The Plan may be terminated or suspended at any time by the Board, but any such termination or suspension will not affect or prejudice rights (if any) of Participants holding Options and Performance Rights at that time.

## 23. Administration of the Plan

- (a) The Plan will be administered by the Board or a committee of the Board in accordance with these Rules. The Board may make regulations for the operation of the Plan that are consistent with these Rules.
- (b) Where the Rules provide for a determination, decision, approval or opinion of the Board, such determination, decision, approval or opinion of the Board is in its absolute discretion.
- (c) Any power or discretion that is conferred on the Board by these Rules may be exercised by the Board in the interests or for the benefit of the Company, and the Board is not, in exercising any such power or discretion under any fiduciary or other obligation to any other person.

- (d) The decision of the Board as to the interpretation, effect or application of these Rules will be final.
- (e) The Board may delegate such functions and powers under this Plan, as it may consider appropriate, for the efficient administration of the Plan, to a committee made up of a person or persons capable of performing those functions and exercising those powers.
- (f) The Board or a committee may take and rely upon independent professional or expert advice in or in relation to the exercise of any of their powers or discretions under these Rules.
- (g) The Board may from time to time require a person invited to participate in the Plan or a Participant to complete and return such documents as may be required by law to be completed by that Eligible Employee, or such other documents which the Board considers should, for legal, taxation, administrative or other reasons, be completed by that Eligible Employee. If so requested, then such documents must be completed and returned within the time period specified by the Board.

#### 24. No Interest in Shares

A Participant has no interest in Shares the subject of his or her Options and Performance Rights unless and until those Options and Performance Rights are exercised and underlying Shares are allotted to that Participant.

# 25. Rights of Participant

Nothing in these Rules:

- (a) confers on any person any expectation to become or remain an Eligible Employee;
- (b) confers on any person the right to be invited to apply for, to be offered or to receive any Options or Performance Rights;
- (c) confers on any Participant the right to continue as an Employee of the Company or any Associated Company;
- (d) affects any rights which the Company or any Associated Company may have to terminate the employment or engagement of any Employee; or
- (e) may be used to increase damages in any action brought against the Company or any Associated Company in respect of any such termination.

#### 26. General

- (a) The entitlements of the Participants and these Rules are subject to the Company's Constitution, the Listing Rules and the Corporations Act.
- (b) The Plan must operate in accordance with these Rules, which bind the Company, each Associated Company, and each Participant.

- (c) Notwithstanding any Rule or the terms of any Option or Performance Right, no Option or Performance Right may be granted or exercised if to do so would contravene the Corporations Act or any other applicable laws or the Listing Rules.
- (d) The Company must pay all the expenses, costs and charges incurred in operating the Plan. The Company is not responsible for any duties or taxes which may become payable in connection with the issue and allotment of Shares pursuant to an exercise of the Options and/or Performance Rights or any other dealing with the Options, Performance Rights or Shares.
- (e) Where an offer to apply for Options and/or Performance Rights pursuant to an Offer Notice is made to a person who is not a resident of Australia, the provisions of the Plan apply subject to such alterations or additions as the Board determines having regard to any applicable or relevant laws, matters of convenience and desirability and similar factors which may have application to the Participant or to any Associated Body Corporate in relation to the Options and Performance Rights.
- (f) If any provision in these Rules is void, voidable by any party or illegal, it shall be read down so as to be valid and enforceable or, if it cannot be so read down, the provision (or where possible, the offending words) shall be severed from these Rules without affecting the validity, legality or enforceability of the remaining provisions (or parts of those provisions) of these Rules, which shall continue in full force and effect.

#### 27. Security Interests

Participants may not grant any Security Interest in or over or otherwise dispose or deal with any Options or Performance Rights or any interests therein, and any such Security Interest or disposal or dealing will not be recognised in any manner by the Company and the Option or Performance Right will automatically lapse on the granting of any such Security Interest unless the Board in its absolute discretion approves the dealing, Security Interest or the transfer or transmission is effected by force of law on death or legal incapacity to the Participant's legal personal representative.

#### 28. Governing Law

This Plan and the rights of the Participants under the terms and conditions of the Plan are to be governed by the laws of South Australia.





LCK MR SAM SAMPLE **FLAT 123** 123 SAMPLE STREET THE SAMPLE HILL SAMPLE ESTATE SAMPLEVILLE VIC 3030

# Lodge your vote:

Online:

www.investorvote.com.au



#### By Mail:

Computershare Investor Services Pty Limited GPO Box 242 Melbourne Victoria 3001 Australia

Alternatively you can fax your form to (within Australia) 1800 783 447 (outside Australia) +61 3 9473 2555

For Intermediary Online subscribers only (custodians) www.intermediaryonline.com

# For all enquiries call:

(within Australia) 1300 556 161 (outside Australia) +61 3 9415 4000

XX **Proxy Form** 



# Vote and view the annual report online

- •Go to www.investorvote.com.au or scan the QR Code with your mobile device.
- Follow the instructions on the secure website to vote.

# Your access information that you will need to vote:

Control Number: 999999

SRN/HIN: 19999999999 PIN: 99999

PLEASE NOTE: For security reasons it is important that you keep your SRN/HIN confidential.



For your vote to be effective it must be received by 9:30am (Adelaide time) Tuesday 16 October 2018

# How to Vote on Items of Business

All your securities will be voted in accordance with your directions.

### **Appointment of Proxy**

Voting 100% of your holding: Direct your proxy how to vote by marking one of the boxes opposite each item of business. If you do not mark a box your proxy may vote or abstain as they choose (to the extent permitted by law). If you mark more than one box on an item your vote will be invalid on that item.

Voting a portion of your holding: Indicate a portion of your voting rights by inserting the percentage or number of securities you wish to vote in the For, Against or Abstain box or boxes. The sum of the votes cast must not exceed your voting entitlement or 100%

Appointing a second proxy: You are entitled to appoint up to two proxies to attend the meeting and vote on a poll. If you appoint two proxies you must specify the percentage of votes or number of securities for each proxy, otherwise each proxy may exercise half of the votes. When appointing a second proxy write both names and the percentage of votes or number of securities for each in Step 1 overleaf.

A proxy need not be a securityholder of the Company.

## Signing Instructions for Postal Forms

Individual: Where the holding is in one name, the securityholder must sign.

Joint Holding: Where the holding is in more than one name, all of the securityholders should sign.

Power of Attorney: If you have not already lodged the Power of Attorney with the registry, please attach a certified photocopy of the Power of Attorney to this form when you return it.

Companies: Where the company has a Sole Director who is also the Sole Company Secretary, this form must be signed by that person. If the company (pursuant to section 204A of the Corporations Act 2001) does not have a Company Secretary, a Sole Director can also sign alone. Otherwise this form must be signed by a Director jointly with either another Director or a Company Secretary. Please sign in the appropriate place to indicate the office held. Delete titles as applicable.

#### Attending the Meeting

Bring this form to assist registration. If a representative of a corporate securityholder or proxy is to attend the meeting you will need to provide the appropriate "Certificate of Appointment of Corporate Representative" prior to admission. A form of the certificate may be obtained from Computershare or online at www.investorcentre.com under the help tab, "Printable Forms".

Comments & Questions: If you have any comments or questions for the company, please write them on a separate sheet of paper and return with this form.

GO ONLINE TO VOTE, or turn over to complete the form



MR SAM SAMPLE FLAT 123 123 SAMPLE STREET THE SAMPLE HILL SAMPLE ESTATE SAMPLEVILLE VIC 3030

ı	Change of address. If incorrect,
	mark this box and make the
	correction in the space to the left.
	Securityholders sponsored by a
	broker (reference number
	commences with 'X') should advise
	your broker of any changes



I 999999999

LND

Please mark **X** to indicate your directions

I/Ma haing a mambar/s of Laigh Crast	te on Your Behalf		
I/We being a member/s of Leigh Creel	K Energy Ltd nereby appoint		
the Chairman of the Meeting OR		you have sele	<b>FE:</b> Leave this box bla cted the Chairman of ot insert your own nar
to act generally at the Meeting on my/our beh to the extent permitted by law, as the proxy se	ned, or if no individual or body corporate is named, nalf and to vote in accordance with the following direction at the Annual General Meeting of Leigh Cred on Thursday 18 October 2018 at 9:30am (Adelaid	ections (or if no direction eek Energy Ltd to be he	ns have been giver ld at Grant Thornto
the Meeting as my/our proxy (or the Chairman proxy on <b>Items 1 &amp; 5</b> (except where I/we hav	ed proxies on remuneration related resolutions: in becomes my/our proxy by default), I/we expressly be indicated a different voting intention below) even of key management personnel, which includes the	y authorise the Chairma though Items 1 & 5 are	n to exercise my/o
Important Note: If the Chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the control of the Chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the control of the Chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the chairman of the Meet voting on Items 1 & 5 by marking the appropriate the chairman of the Meet voting the chairman of the Chair	ing is (or becomes) your proxy you can direct the Criate box in step 2 below.	Chairman to vote for or	against or abstain fr
P 2 Items of Business 🕮	PLEASE NOTE: If you mark the Abstain box for an iter behalf on a show of hands or a poll and your votes will r		a the required majority
Ordinary Business		<b>Ý</b>	or Against Abe
1 Adoption of the Remuneration Report			
2 Re-election of Mr Gregory English as a Dire	ector		
3 Re-election of Mr Zheng Xiaojiang as a Dire	ector		
4 Ratification of shares			
5 Employee Share Option and Performance F	Rights Plan		
6 Issue of a maximum of 60 million Shares			
Special Business			
7 Approval of Additional 10% Placement Cap	acity		
change his/her voting intention on any resolution, in	cted proxies in favour of each item of business. In exception which case an ASX announcement will be made.	onal circumstances, the Cl	nairman of the Meeting
	nolder(s) This section must be completed.	On according to the total	
•	O a a consiste also a last a m O		
Signature of Securityh Individual or Securityholder 1	Securityholder 2	Securityholder 3	



Name

Telephone